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April 19, 1994

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

April 19, 1994

The Board met at 9:00 a.m, in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse,
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were

present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

ATZG&T -

AT § T Maintenance?
Advanced Office Systems
Alco

Amerigas Laramie
Archibald, Irene

Art's Plumbing § Heating
Bank Card Center

Beaton, Donald E. DDS
Bel Air Inn

Bi-Rite Drug

Bi-Rite Professioanl Pharmacy
Brown, Erickson § Hiser
Build Rite Lumber

Carbon County Clinic, P.C.
Carbon County Senior Services, Inc.
Carbon Power § Light
Casson, Nick

Chandra, V. Raja M.D.
Chemsearch

City Market, Inc,.

D § L Tire Service
Dillon's Self Service
Drifter's Inn

Drive Train Industries
Eagle Uniform Supply

Elk Mountain, Town of
Elk Mountain Trading
Encampment, Town of
Evergreen Disposal Serivce
Fisher, Richard

Fort Collins Plaza Inn
Frontier Pharmacy

Gases Plus

Graphic Sports

Hanna, Town of

Hasco Industrial Supply
Hoke, John L.

I B M Corp.

J B 's Stop § Shop

J.H. Xaspar 0il Co.

‘J.W. Brewer Tire Co.

Johnson Controls

Johnson, John R,

Kelly 0il1 Co.

Kilburn Tire Co.

Kinnaman Supply Co,
Kirsch, A.P. M.D.

L § L Electric

Lunt, John M.D.
MacPherson Law Offices
Martin's Office Systems
McGee-Murphy, Inc.
McIlvaine, Robert § Betty
Medibadge

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Montgomery Elevator Co.
Motel 8 - Laramie
National Assoc., of W.I.C. Directors
Northern Gas

P.T.I. Communications
Pacific Power § Light
Parrie's Electronics
Penny Saver

Perkins Conoco

Perkins 0il Co.

Pippin, Robert

Courthouse
Radio Tech
Attorney/Clerk of Court
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Planning

Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Grants
Sheriff/Planning
Sheriff

Grants

General
Various
General

Senior Centers
Various
Emergency Management
Grants

Road § Bridge
Various

Road § Bridge
Sheriff/Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Planning

Road § Bridge
Grants

Road § Bridge
Jail

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
General

Data Processing
Sheriff
Various

Road § Bridge
Courthouse
Grants

Various

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Jail

Various

Grants

General
Various

Road § Bridge
Public Health
Grants

Various
Courthouse/Senior Services
Grants

wW.I.C.

Various

Road § Bridge
Various

Senior Centers
Pulbic Health
Grants

Sheriff

Grants

5.00
51.17
211.95
31.98
352.33
27.60
82,73
216.89
40.00
172.03
16.29
114,05
393,00
276.23
105,00
18,542.00
1,634.40
147,47
30,00
145,35
524,58
'6.50
630.86
19,70
259,07
66.65
66.70
41.03
36.00
30,00
27.60
270.03
7.52
341,69
31,50
38,75
269,95
1,272.50
493,85
11.95
1,813.84
230,00
502,00
47.00
1,559,20
609.98
75.95
900.00
342,51
105.00
70,00
215,18
13,52
300,00
133,40
2,151,63
593,58
149,28
25.00
1,960,71
51.73
4,358.55
156.85
19.90
10.54
22.60
110.00
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Pitney Bowes Inc.

Platte Valley Automotive
R.L. Polk & Co.

R § H Refuse

Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher
Rawlins Glass
Rawlins Newspapers,
Red Line Healthcare
Reliable Corp.
Rite-Style Optical
Rockmount Research
Rocky Mountain Safety Inc.
Ron's Computers

Rose Exterminator Co.

Rostad Mortuary

Russell, Harry IITI

Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.
Saratoga Health Mart

Saratoga Sun

Shepard's

Sheridan Center Motor Inn
Shine, Robert M.D.

Spicer, Edward 0.D.

Square Shooters

Summit Medical Supply

T C I Cablevision of Wyoming
Thompson Publishing

Truck § Industrial Supply

True Value of Rawlins

U.S. West Communications

Union Telephone Co.

United Microlabs, Inc.

Valley 0il Co.

Van's Wholesale

Versatel Communications
Viewfinder, The

Viking Office Products

Walcott Service

Wayne's Sharpening Service
Western International Trucks
Western Wyoming Family Planning
Weston Inn

Williams, Kelly & Waldrip
Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S.
Wise Agency, The

Worthington, Lenhart

Wyoming Aids Education

Wyoming Diesel Service

Wyoming Machinery Co.

Wyoming Paper Supply

Wyoming Public Defender Program
Xerox Corp.

York, Robert M.D. P.C.

Zee Medical Services

Zeiger, Artlin

Inc.

ABATEMENTS

G. E. Capital Corp.
G. E. Capital Corp.

BONDS

David Derragon
Treasurer

Jamie M, Hooker
Deputy City Treasurer

William V., Schroeder
Treasurer

Judy E. Welton
Treasurer

SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Child Development
C.0,V.E.

Encampment EMTs

K.I.D.S.

Noyes Health Care Center

Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District

General
Road §
Clerk
Senior
Road §
Road §
Road §
General
Public Health
Clerk/Elections

Road § Bridge

Road § Bridge

Road § Bridge
Attorney

Carbon Building
Coroner

Planning

Road § Bridge

Grants

Planning

Road § Bridge
Planning

Grants

Grants
Sheriff/General
Public Health/Grants
Sheriff

General

Road § Bridge
Various

Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Clerk

Sheriff/Road § Bridge
Carbon Building

Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Various

Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Grants

Sheriff

Attorney

Grants

General

Grants

Grants

Road § Bridge

Road § Bridge
Jail/Carbon Building
Attorney

Various

General

Road § Bridge
Commissioners

Bridge

Centers
Bridge

Bridge/Clerk

Assessment
Assessment

Erroneous
Erroneous

City of Rawlins

March 30, 1994 to March 30, 1995
City of Rawlins
February 21, 1994 (indefinitely)
Town of Saratoga

April 10, 1994 to April 10, 1995

Carbon County Visitors Council
February 29, 1994 to July 16, 19

Social Services
Social Services
Health
Social Services
Health
Health

April 19,

Bridge/Senior Centers

94

1994

$

2,089,00
475,20
35,00
30.00
210.82
216.75
76.04
288.60
28.97
72.34
93.00
308.30
35.84
1,000.00
35.00
400.00
40,94
1,775.51
53.26
18.00
4.00
240.00
500.00
46.00
40,15
241,72
21.74
312,50
391,23
131.61
115.02
118.94
274,05
1,080, 44
885.11
598.00
238,68
200,58
50.00
17.50
339,25
400,00
66.24
58.70
475.00
1,550.00
333,27
25.00
421,18
31.91
420,30
100.00
514,92
454,25
45,35
197.64

261,72
44,56

$150,000.00

$

50,000,00

10,000.00

20,000,00

500,00
800,00
375.00
500,00
9,500.00
375.00
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Noyes Health Care Cénter Health 375.00
Ron's Computers Assets - Attorney 1,600.00
Town of Elk Mountain Public Safety 750.00
Wee Folks Place Sécial Services 750,00

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go into
executive session., (9:30°a.m.)

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to come
out of executive session. (10:00 a.m.)

OLD PEN
Matk Setright, representing the 01d Pen, updated the Commissioners on the current

projects at the 01d Pen, and notified the Commissioners that Ranson E. Baker will
not be able to be reappointed to the 0l1d Pen Board.

SHERIFF

County Sheriff, Chet Engstrom submitted two bids for a new truck. The bids are as
follows:

Skyline Motors Inc. - Rawlins $ 18,999.00
McGee-Murphy Inc. - Rawlins $ 18,000.00

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to accept
the McGee-Murphy, Inc. bid with a 30 to 45 day pay off period.
CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES, INC.

Kathy Matson, Ramona Houseman and Jim Mahon, representing Carbon  County Senior Ser-"~
vices, Inc. presented their budget request for fiscal year 1994-95,

The Commissioners signed a letter of support for the Carbon County Senior Services,

Inc. program. Thé letter was addressed to Morris Gardner of the Division on Aging in
Cheyenne. Also signed was a letter of support for the Senior Services Adult Home

Care Program,

MOUNTAIN BIKES

A BLM mountain bike video was shown by Ray Hansen of BLM, Hansen also updated the
Commissioners on the Rawlins Mountain Bike Club and their projects.

GREAT DIVIDE SOLID WASTE DISTRICT

Dan Aneiros of the Great Divide Solid Waste District updated the Commissioners on

the progress of the district.

C.0.V.E,

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to des-
ignate the week of April 24th through 30th, 1994 as County Victim's Rights Week.
PUBLIC HEALTH

Sue Smith, representing the Carbon County Public Health office, requested $1,863.16
to purchase new equipment. The Commissioners approved $500.00.to purchase new
equipment.

A.D.A.

ITene Archibald discussed the progress of the A.D.A. assessment for Carbon County
Government.

CARBON BUILDING

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to enter
into an agreement for maintenance with Johnson Controls.for the Carbon Building.
CO-OP FIRE CONTROL

The Commissioners signed an agreement with the,Bureau of Land Management, U. S. Forest
Service, and Wyoming State Forestry Division for wildland fire control. '
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ROAD & BRIDGE

NDon Neuman and Bart Evans of the County Road § Bridge Department, presented the
administrative report for that department.

The Commissioners agreed to supply some equipment to improve the Rim Lake Road and
agreed to allow county employees to operate the county's equipment during their time
off from the county as contract labor for the BLM.

CARBON COUNTY'CHILD_DEVELOPMENT PROGRAI

The Commissioners wrote a letter supporting the.efforts of Director Sharon Cooper and
the administrative board of Carbon County Child Development in obtaining funds from
the Division of Developmental Disabilities.

LAND USE PLAN

The Commissioners wrote a letter to Jerry Schmidt, Supervisor of the Medicine Bow
National Forest in Laramie informing him that Carbon County is not prepared to
submit a comprehensive county land use plan by the deadline date of May 5, 1994.

QUIT CLAIM DEED

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to exe-
cute a quit claim deed to the City of Rawlins for the following described property:

The north 26 feet of the South 79 feet of Lots 9, 10 and 11
in Block 22 of the original Town, now City of Rawlins, Carbon
County, Wyoming.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

At.test: M(("/% //z Ef

w.E: Harshman, County Clerk




