

April 19, 1994

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

April 19, 1994

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A T & T	Courthouse	\$ 5.00
A T & T Maintenance	Radio Tech	51.17
Advanced Office Systems	Attorney/Clerk of Court	211.95
Alco	Sheriff	31.98
Amerigas Laramie	Road & Bridge	352.33
Archibald, Irene	Planning	27.60
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Road & Bridge	82.73
Bank Card Center	Sheriff	216.89
Beaton, Donald E. DDS	Grants	40.00
Bel Air Inn	Sheriff/Planning	172.03
Bi-Rite Drug	Sheriff	16.29
Bi-Rite Professional Pharmacy	Grants	114.05
Brown, Erickson & Hiser	General	393.00
Build Rite Lumber	Various	276.23
Carbon County Clinic, P.C.	General	105.00
Carbon County Senior Services, Inc.	Senior Centers	18,542.00
Carbon Power & Light	Various	1,634.40
Casson, Nick	Emergency Management	147.47
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.	Grants	30.00
Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	145.35
City Market, Inc.	Various	524.58
D & L Tire Service	Road & Bridge	6.50
Dillon's Self Service	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	630.86
Drifter's Inn	Road & Bridge	19.70
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	259.07
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	66.65
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	66.70
Elk Mountain Trading	Sheriff	41.03
Encampment, Town of	Road & Bridge	36.00
Evergreen Disposal Service	Road & Bridge	30.00
Fisher, Richard	Planning	27.60
Fort Collins Plaza Inn	Road & Bridge	270.03
Frontier Pharmacy	Grants	7.52
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	341.69
Graphic Sports	Jail	31.50
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hasco Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	269.95
Hoke, John L.	General	1,272.50
I B M Corp.	Data Processing	493.85
J B 's Stop & Shop	Sheriff	11.95
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Various	1,813.84
J.W. Brewer Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	230.00
Johnson Controls	Courthouse	502.00
Johnson, John R.	Grants	47.00
Kelly Oil Co.	Various	1,559.20
Kilburn Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	609.98
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	75.95
Kirsch, A.P. M.D.	Jail	900.00
L & L Electric	Various	342.51
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants	105.00
MacPherson Law Offices	General	70.00
Martin's Office Systems	Various	215.18
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Road & Bridge	13.52
McIlvaine, Robert & Betty	Public Health	300.00
Medibadge	Grants	133.40
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Various	2,151.63
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Courthouse/Senior Services	593.58
Motel 8 - Laramie	Grants	149.28
National Assoc. of W.I.C. Directors	W.I.C.	25.00
Northern Gas	Various	1,960.71
P.T.I. Communications	Road & Bridge	51.73
Pacific Power & Light	Various	4,358.55
Parrie's Electronics	Senior Centers	156.85
Penny Saver	Pulbic Health	19.90
Perkins Conoco	Grants	10.54
Perkins Oil Co.	Sheriff	22.60
Pippin, Robert	Grants	110.00

April 19, 1994

Pitney Bowes Inc.	General	2,089.00
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	475.20
R.L. Polk & Co.	Clerk	35.00
R & H Refuse	Senior Centers	30.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	210.82
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Road & Bridge/Senior Centers	216.75
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge/Clerk	76.04
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General	288.60
Red Line Healthcare	Public Health	28.97
Reliable Corp.	Clerk/Elections	72.34
Rite-Style Optical	Road & Bridge	93.00
Rockmount Research	Road & Bridge	308.30
Rocky Mountain Safety Inc.	Road & Bridge	35.84
Ron's Computers	Attorney	1,000.00
Rose Exterminator Co.	Carbon Building	35.00
Rostad Mortuary	Coroner	400.00
Russell, Harry III	Planning	40.94
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge	1,775.51
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants	53.26
Saratoga Sun	Planning	18.00
Shepard's	Road & Bridge	4.00
Sheridan Center Motor Inn	Planning	240.00
Shine, Robert M.D.	Grants	500.00
Spicer, Edward O.D.	Grants	46.00
Square Shooters	Sheriff/General	40.15
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health/Grants	241.72
T C I Cablevision of Wyoming	Sheriff	21.74
Thompson Publishing	General	312.50
Truck & Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	391.23
True Value of Rawlins	Various	131.61
U.S. West Communications	Road & Bridge	115.02
Union Telephone Co.	Sheriff	118.94
United Microlabs, Inc.	Clerk	274.05
Valley Oil Co.	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	1,080.44
Van's Wholesale	Carbon Building	885.11
Versatel Communications	Road & Bridge	598.00
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	238.68
Viking Office Products	Various	200.58
Walcott Service	Sheriff	50.00
Wayne's Sharpening Service	Road & Bridge	17.50
Western International Trucks	Sheriff	339.25
Western Wyoming Family Planning	Grants	400.00
Weston Inn	Sheriff	66.24
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	Attorney	58.70
Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S.	Grants	475.00
Wise Agency, The	General	1,550.00
Worthington, Lenhart	Grants	333.27
Wyoming Aids Education	Grants	25.00
Wyoming Diesel Service	Road & Bridge	421.18
Wyoming Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	31.91
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail/Carbon Building	420.30
Wyoming Public Defender Program	Attorney	100.00
Xerox Corp.	Various	514.92
York, Robert M.D. P.C.	General	454.25
Zee Medical Services	Road & Bridge	45.35
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	197.64

ABATEMENTS

G. E. Capital Corp.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 261.72
G. E. Capital Corp.	Erroneous Assessment	44.56

BONDS

David Derragon Treasurer	City of Rawlins March 30, 1994 to March 30, 1995	\$150,000.00
Jamie M. Hooker Deputy City Treasurer	City of Rawlins February 21, 1994 (indefinitely)	50,000.00
William V. Schroeder Treasurer	Town of Saratoga April 10, 1994 to April 10, 1995	10,000.00
Judy E. Welton Treasurer	Carbon County Visitors Council February 29, 1994 to July 16, 1994	20,000.00

SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Child Development	Social Services	\$ 500.00
C.O.V.E.	Social Services	800.00
Encampment EMTs	Health	375.00
K.I.D.S.	Social Services	500.00
Noyes Health Care Center	Health	9,500.00
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District	Health	375.00

April 19, 1994

Noyes Health Care Center	Health	375.00
Ron's Computers	Assets - Attorney	1,600.00
Town of Elk Mountain	Public Safety	750.00
Wee Folks Place	Social Services	750.00

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go into executive session. (9:30 a.m.)

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to come out of executive session. (10:00 a.m.)

OLD PEN

Mark Setright, representing the Old Pen, updated the Commissioners on the current projects at the Old Pen, and notified the Commissioners that Ranson E. Baker will not be able to be reappointed to the Old Pen Board.

SHERIFF

County Sheriff, Chet Engstrom submitted two bids for a new truck. The bids are as follows:

Skyline Motors Inc. - Rawlins	\$ 18,999.00
McGee-Murphy Inc. - Rawlins	\$ 18,000.00

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to accept the McGee-Murphy, Inc. bid with a 30 to 45 day pay off period.

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES, INC.

Kathy Matson, Ramona Houseman and Jim Mahon, representing Carbon County Senior Services, Inc. presented their budget request for fiscal year 1994-95.

The Commissioners signed a letter of support for the Carbon County Senior Services, Inc. program. The letter was addressed to Morris Gardner of the Division on Aging in Cheyenne. Also signed was a letter of support for the Senior Services Adult Home Care Program.

MOUNTAIN BIKES

A BLM mountain bike video was shown by Ray Hansen of BLM. Hansen also updated the Commissioners on the Rawlins Mountain Bike Club and their projects.

GREAT DIVIDE SOLID WASTE DISTRICT

Dan Aneiros of the Great Divide Solid Waste District updated the Commissioners on the progress of the district.

C.O.V.E.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to designate the week of April 24th through 30th, 1994 as County Victim's Rights Week.

PUBLIC HEALTH

Sue Smith, representing the Carbon County Public Health office, requested \$1,863.16 to purchase new equipment. The Commissioners approved \$500.00 to purchase new equipment.

A.D.A.

Irene Archibald discussed the progress of the A.D.A. assessment for Carbon County Government.

CARBON BUILDING

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to enter into an agreement for maintenance with Johnson Controls for the Carbon Building.

CO-OP FIRE CONTROL

The Commissioners signed an agreement with the Bureau of Land Management, U. S. Forest Service, and Wyoming State Forestry Division for wildland fire control.

April 19, 1994

ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman and Bart Evans of the County Road & Bridge Department, presented the administrative report for that department.

The Commissioners agreed to supply some equipment to improve the Rim Lake Road and agreed to allow county employees to operate the county's equipment during their time off from the county as contract labor for the BLM.

CARBON COUNTY CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

The Commissioners wrote a letter supporting the efforts of Director Sharon Cooper and the administrative board of Carbon County Child Development in obtaining funds from the Division of Developmental Disabilities.

LAND USE PLAN

The Commissioners wrote a letter to Jerry Schmidt, Supervisor of the Medicine Bow National Forest in Laramie informing him that Carbon County is not prepared to submit a comprehensive county land use plan by the deadline date of May 5, 1994.

QUIT CLAIM DEED

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to execute a quit claim deed to the City of Rawlins for the following described property:

The north 26 feet of the South 79 feet of Lots 9, 10 and 11 in Block 22 of the original Town, now City of Rawlins, Carbon County, Wyoming.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:



W.E. Harshman, County Clerk